In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the -
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

AI\/IO3

Notlce of admmlstrator S proposals

D]
AT

‘Companies House

o i

1§

Company details

Company number

[o[1]sl7 27 a0

1 1/09/2020 #2902
COMPANIES HOUSE J

Company name in full m;trans Ltd

-

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Zelf

‘Surname

‘Hussain

L

Administrator’s address -

Building name/number | PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street _ mllore London
Riverside
Post town London
(founty/Regionf ' ’London
Postcode ’_ [/,_ ,_lililil_
~ Country

Ad_ministrator's name o

Full forename(s)

Peter David

Surname

Dickens

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Admi‘nistrator’s address @

Building name/number| PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Street : |THardman Square

B
Post town IVanchester ) : D .
County/Region F L . ' .
Postcode |Ml|3_|_’3—|E_’B_’_’_— ‘ : -
Country l A A

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about -
another administratqr. ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3 .

Notice of Administrator’s Propdsals'

r ‘ Statement of proposals |
' | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date '

Administrator's Signawre . .
" Signature X jW

| Signature date ' ’W’q I'"—O_W ,TIWWITO




AMO3 |
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information _

mmportant information

- | You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query.
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. .

lﬂman nme  oian Barraclough

All information on this form will appear on the

| public record

EWhere to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

ITdd'e“ Level 8, Central Square,
|39 Wellington Street
F“mw" Leeds

County/Region

= Tv [s[a] felofr]

F”"“’ United Kingdom

[DX o
lTeIephone
‘ Checklist

Pe may return forms completed lncorrectly or .

with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
- O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

.-

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

‘The Regiﬁtrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

| alternative format. Please visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This fomi has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page .
Name and address of.insolvency practitioner

& What this form is for -
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency

_practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form.@

% What this form is NOT for
You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an

- appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

.

Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

.. All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by * .

u Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

© You can use this continuation page -
with the following forms:

A,dm'"'s"a“” - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver. VAMS6, VAM?
' , - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O  Receiver - AM02, AM03, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AM06, AM07, AMO8, AMO9,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
, AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
. Q0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2,REC3
. . - 11QO2, L1Q03,LIQ0S, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LQ14,
- WU07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
. . - NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Yulia
Surname Marshall
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number ﬁcewaterhouseCo_opers LLP
Street mﬂore London
’ ﬁ/erside . .
. Post town Lo;jdon
County/Region' l _
Postcodé : Iisl E ' 1 I 2RI T l ‘
Country - [United Kingdom

" 04/17 Version 1.0




pwe

The Registrar of Companies’
Companies House

Crown Way

Maindy

Cardiff

CF14 3UZ

14 July 2020 ' _ - .

Our ref: /SB/AT/Blue Group/GBWB262/WP20200714/IR16D4351,
Your ref: 01372780

Dear Sirl ) ' o
Unitrans Ltd- in administration (the Company)
I enclose notice of our statement of proposals.

Please confirm receipt by stamping and returning the enclosed copy letter. -

Yours faithfully ) A

For and on behalf of the Company - .
Ot T e A —

Alison Trenholme

Manager

For Yulia Marshall
Joint administrator

Enclosures =~ Notice
Proposals -

Zelf Hussain, Peter Dickens and-Yulia Marshall have been appointed as joint administrators of Blue Group Hold Co. Ltd, Blue
Group UK Retail Ltd, Blue Group UK Group Properties Ltd, Blue Group UK Furriiture Lid, Serais Investments Ltd, Homestyle
" Group Operations Ltd, Blue Group UK Manufacturing Ltd, Relyon Group-Ltd, Relyori Ltd, Blue Group UK Beds Ltd, Unitrans
. UK Ltd, Unitrans Logistics (UK) Ltd, Unitrans Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 1) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 11), Property
Portfolio (No 14) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 15) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 17) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 2) Ltd, Property .
Portfolio (No 7) Ltd and Property Portfolio (No 8) Ltd to manage their affairs, business and property as their agents and act
without personal liability. ’

- Zelf Hussain, Peter Dickens, Yulia Marshall and Ross Connock have been appointed as joint administrators of Formation
Furniture Limited to manage its aﬂ'airs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability.

The joint admlmstmtors are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics whzch can be found at:
https://www.gov. uk/govemment/pubhcatwns/msolvency -practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by the UK data protection law dependirig upon the

specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint

Pr_icewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4460, www.pwc.co.uk .

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number QC303525. The registered office of Pri houseCoopers
LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH.PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financtal Condutt Authority for deslgnatad investment
business. .



pwe

administrators. Personal data will be képt secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’
appointment. Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC co.uk webstte orby contactmg the joint
administrators.

PrlcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellmgton Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL’
T: +44 (o) 13 289 4000 F: +44(0) 113 289 4460 www, pwc co. uk ' -

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership reglslered in England with registered number OC303525, The regi d office of Price rhouseCoopers
LLP is 1 Embankment Place; London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autherity for designated mvestmant
business.




pwc

The Registrar of Companies
Companies House

, " Crown Way
Maindy
Cardiff
CF14 3UZ

14 July 2020

Our ref: /SB/AT/Blue Group/GBWB262/WPéozoo714/IR16D4351
Your ref: 01372780

Dear Sir

Unitra'ms Ltd- in administration (the Company) 'A

I enclose notice of 6ﬁr statement of proposals. |

P]éase confirm receilﬁt by stamping and t‘eturniﬁg the enclosed copy letter.

Yours faithfully .
For and on behalf of the Company

P P W
Alison Trenholme -
Manager
For Yulia Marshall
Joint administrator

Enclosures Notice -
Proposals .

Zelf Hussain, Peter Dickens and Yulia Marshall have been appointed as joint administrators of Blue Group Hold Co. Ltd, Blue
Group UK Retail Ltd, Blue Group UK Group Properties Ltd, Blue Group UK Furniture Ltd, Serais Investments Ltd, Homestyle
Group Operations Ltd, Blue Group UK Manufacturing Ltd, Relyon Group Ltd, Relyon Ltd, Blue Group UK Beds Ltd, Unitrans
UK Ltd, Unitrans Logistics (UK) Ltd, Unitrans Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 1) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 11), Property _
Portfolio (No 14) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 15) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 17) Ltd, Property Portfolio (No 2) Ltd, Property
Portfolio (No 7) Ltd and Property Portfolio (No 8) Ltd to manage their affairs, business and property as their agents and act
without personal liability.

Zelf Hussain, Peter Dickens, Yulia Marshall and Ross Connock have been appointed as jéint administraiprs 6f Formation
Furniture Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability.

The joint administrators are bound by the Ihsolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https://www.gov. uk/govemment/pubhcattons/msolvency-pracnnoner-code-of-ethzcs

The  joint administrators may act as controIlers of personal data as defined by the UK data protection law depending upon the
specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint

' PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL
T: +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4460, www.pwc. co uk

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of PncewatemouseCoopers
LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH.PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment
business.



pwe

administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and-processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’

appointment. Further details are available in the pnvacy statemnent on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the joint
administrators.

’ PrlcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, L81 4DL
" T: +44 (o) 113 289 4000, F: +44 (0) 113 289 4460 WWW.PWC.CO. uk

PncewatemouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The regi d office of Pri houseCoopers -

LLPis 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regutated by lhe Financial Conduct Authomy for designated investment
business.



Blue Group
(certain companies
in administration)

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Date 8 July 2020
Anticipated to be delivered on S July 2020

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




-

The following table shows the compames that are the subject of this report. Also shown are the court references,
company registration numbers and abbreviations we may use to describe them. In all cases, the relevant court is the
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Insolvency & Companies List (ChD).

Company o I ‘ Abbreviation 'Co;lrt reference .' Company number
Blue Group UK Furniture Limited “ BGUF ’ CR-2020-002918 52237159
Blue Group Hold Co Limited BGHC' ' CR-2020-062915 ‘ 12040448
Blue Group UK Beds Limfied, \ . "_ BGUKB : CR-2020-002902 08451253 '
Blue Group UK Man'ufacturing Limited S BGUKM CR-2020-002897 04209321
Blue Group UK Retail Limited * BGUKR éR-?TOZO‘-OOZQ,'OG 00040754
Blue Group' UK Group Pr'oper.ties Limit-ed ot BGUKGP - CR-2020-002903 010?4575
Formation Furniture Limited e ' " FFL " CR-2020-002905 93223063
Homestyle Group Operétions Lirpited . HGOL Cl"\’-2020-002§04 . 03130486 .
Property Portfolio (No 1) Li;mited . o §P1 o CR-2020-002919 00281055
Property Portfolio (No 2) Limited PP2 CR-2020-002917 02910567
Property Portfolio (No 7) Limited , PP7 .- CR-2020-002922 Q0548337
i’ropt;,rty Portfolio (No 8) Limited = . - PP8 CR-2020-002921 '0;'2347258 :
Property Portfolio (No 11) PP11 " CR-2020-002923 02236968
lF’foperty Portfolio (No' 14) Limited I5P14 CR—2020-002926 02910567
Property Portfolio (No 15) Limited PP15 ' - CR-2020-002925 00884341
Property Portfolio (No 17) Lirﬁi_ted’ ’ . ‘ PP17 ' CR-2020-002924 02287644

' Rélyon Group Limited - . * RGL . CR—2020-062901 00859590V

~ Relyon Limited , A ot RL CR;2020-09289§ ‘00470381
Serais Investments Limited ‘ * SIL : CR-2020-002908 01264763 ‘
Uniﬁrans UK Limited . * UUK . CR-2020-002896 05523545
Unitrans Lo>gisti'cs (UK) Limited _ ./ * ULUK bR-é’OZb-OOZéQB 0552355‘0 ’
Unitrans Limited . * uL . CR-zééO-OOZQQO' 01372780

* only these companies have granted security over their business and assets

The current registered office of each company is: 3rd Floor The Globe Centre 1.St James Square, Accrmgton
Lancashlre England, BB5 ORE

This will shortly be changing to: Level 8, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leéds, LS1' 4DL

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PWC |1



~ Table of cOntentS_

17

Abbreviations and definitions 3
Why we"vé prgpafe(.l this document : 5
Ata glance 6
Brief history of tﬁt.a Companies and why théy are in ;dministration 8
ABackground 8
The circuﬁsiénce_s.leading té our appointment
Pre-acﬁi‘ministratic'an costé 10
What'we'\'le done so far'an'd whatfs next if our proﬁosals are approved . 1;1'
Managem'en} and ﬂﬁancin§ of th:a Cbm;anies' affairs and business 1
éonnected partyAtran_'saction’s 15
Direc;tors' cbnduct anf:l inv'estigationsn 15
Objective of the administr'atior_m. 15
Estimated outcome for creditors ' 16
Our fees and disbursements 17
Ending the admin-istration
IStatutory and other information 20
Recelpts and payments accodm 22
Appendix A: Group structure 24
Appendii B: Prg-administration costs 25
Appendix C: Copy of our report to credltd_rs on the sale of part of “_'I.B buslnegs a.r.|d assets ‘ ‘ o 27
Appendix D: Estiﬁéted financial position including gréditors' details 28

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 2



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbfeviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Joint'Administrators /

Zelf Hussain, Peter David Dickens and Yulia Marshall in respect of all the

we /us /our Companies except Formation Furniture Limited.
Zelf Hussain, Peter David Dickens, Yulia Marshall and Ross Davtd Connock in
respect-of Formation Furniture Limited.

Blue Group Ali of the companies listed on page 1

The Companies

BEIS Department for Business, Energy & tndustrial Strategy

CVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation ‘

éroup The Blue Group Hold Co Limited and its subsidiaries (see Grcup’Structure)
HMRC HM'Revenue & Customs

Hilco Hilco Valuation Services |

IA86 insolvency Act 1986

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Preferentiel creditors

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the
insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contrlbutlons in
certain circumstances

Prescribed part

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in-
accordance with Section 176A |IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)

" Order 2003
Purchasers Bensonsforbedsretail Limited, Bensonsforbedsmanufacturing Limited and
BlueGroup Propco Limited
PwC PricewaterhouseCoopets LLP
RPS ' 'Redundancy Payments-Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an

executive agency sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act
1996 '

Secured creditor

A creditor with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with Section 248 -

~ 1A86. The only secured creditor of the Companies is Alteri Investors (“Alteri")

Shoosmiths Shoosmiths LLP (a law firm)
Sch B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
"~ SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners
under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SiPs set
out principles and key compliance standards with which msolvency practitioners
are required to comply
SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and
- " their associates ,
SIP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected parties in an

insolvency process

-Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 3



Abbreviation or definition ~ Meaning

sip 16 B} o Statement of Insolvency Practice 16: Pre-packaged sales in administrations

SPA Sl The agreement for the sale and purchase of the business and. assets dated 30
June 2020 and made between the Companies (excluding Blue Group Hold Co .
Limited) and the Purchasers.

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of ,Employment) Regulations'2006

Unsecured Creditors: - Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

This report has been prepared by the joint administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under IR16 on the administrations, and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or in any other context. .

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it boing used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decision in relation to the debt of or-any financial investment in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are |IIustrat|ve only and cannot be relied upon as guldanoe as to the
actual outcome for creditors. .

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose of in any context other than under IR16 do so at their own risk. To the .
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT,

" Zelf Hussain, Peter David Dickens and Yulia Marshall have been appointed as joint administrators of Blue Group Hold Co. Limited,
Blue Group UK Retail Limited, Blue Group UK Group Properties Limited, Blue Group UK Furmiture Limited, Serais Investments
Limited, Homestyle Group Operations Limited, Blue Group Furniture Limited, Blue Group UK Manufacturing Limited, Relyon Group
Limited, Relyon Limited, Blue Group UK Beds Limited, Unitrans UK Limited, Unitrans Logistics (UK) Limited, Unitrans Limited,
Property Portfolio (No 1) Limited, Property Portfolio (No 11), Property Portfolio (No 14) Limited, Property Portfolio (No 15) Limited,
Property Portfolio (No 17) Limited, Property Portfolio (No 2) Limited, Property Portfolio (No 7) Limited and Property Portfolio (No 8)
Limited to manage their affairs, business and property as their agents and act without personal liability.

Zelf Hussain, Peter David Dickens, Yulia Marshall and Ross David Connock have been appointed as joint administrators of -
Formation Fumiture Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators are licenced in the United Kingdom to act as |nsolvency practltloners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales. . .

. The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint
Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525.. The

registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment business.

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 4



‘Why we’ve prepared this document

\ .
On 30 June 2020, the Companies listed on page 1 were all placed into administration by their directors under
Paragraph 22 Sch B1 IA86 and (where required) with the consent of the secured creditor.

" Zelf Hussain, Peter Dickens and Yulia Marshall were appointed as joint administrators in resbect of ell the -
Companies except- Formation Furniture Limited. Zelf Hussain, Peter Dickens, Yulia Marshall and Ross
Connock were appointed as joint administrators in respect of Formation Furniture Limited. ’

We tell you in this document why the Companies were put into administration. We give you a brief history and
set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Companies’ assets
and liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

-According to IA86 the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

(a) rescumg the compames as a going concern, or |f that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better
result for the creditors than (a)

(b) achieving a better result for the companies'.creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies
~ were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(c) realisihg the companies' assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we're pursuing objective (b) as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Companies as a
- going concern and/or achieve a better result for creditors than would be likely if the Compames were wound up
(without first being in administration).

Our job is to manage the Companies’ business, property and affairs until creditors agree our proposals for
achieving the purpose of administration and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the
admlnlstratlons will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
) admlnlstratlon N .

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we think the Companies
don't have enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured credltors other than (in certain of the Companies)
from the prescribed part. . .

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve
them. This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask us to do so (in Ilne with Rule 15.18
IR16) within elght business days of the date we deliver the proposals to you

If you've got any questlons, please get in touch by emailing us at uk_bluegroup_creditors@pwc.com.

Yulia Marshall
- Joint administrator of the Companies

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 5



At a glance
,Pre-pack transaction of certain business and assets

Following our appointment as joint admihistrators of the Companies on 30 June 2020, we completed the immediate
sale of certain of the Companies’ business and assets The transaction largely relates to the Bensons for Beds
business.

The sale resulted in 1,899 employees transferring to the Purchasers (with the associated reduction.in preferential and
unsecured claims), along with a licence to occupy 247 of the Companies’ leasehold premises. The Purchasers have

. also commiitted to fulfilling all open customer orders in relation to both the Bensons for Beds and Harveys businesses.
Therefore the sale also helped significantly mitigate the level of unsecured creditor claims in relation to customer -
deposits, leases that are expected to transfer and contractual claims that could have arisen from supply contracts.

Additional realisations are expected from assets that were excluded from the sale. In particular, the Harveys furniture -
stores and those manufacturing facilities that were not acquired by the Purchasers are continuing to trade in
administration whilst options are explored

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

The secured creditor was owed £42m at the time the Companies entered into administration. We indicated on page 1,
those companies that had granted security over their assets to the secured creditor. The above sale immediately
reduced the secured creditor's indebtedness by £23m. Further recoveries are expected for the secured creditor from
the assets excluded from the sale. We currently estimate that the secured creditor’s overall recovery from the
administrations will be in the region of 61% to 69%. .

Preferential creditors

We expect preferential claims to arise in BGUKR, BGUKF, RL, FFL and UL only. We expect there to be sufficient
assets available to pay these claims in full, except in BGUKF where no dividend is expected. Distributions to
preferentlal creditors are expected to happen in around 6 to 12 months time, once the’ RPS has fi nlshed paying the
statutory elements of these claims and all claims have been agreed. :

Unsecured creditors

We do not expect there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors (from the prescribed part or otherwise) in relation to -
these companies: BGHC, BGUF, UUK, ULUK, UL, SiIL, PP1, PP2, PP7, PP8, PP11, PP14, PP15 and PP17. In the
table below, we set out our current expectations on the dividend prospects in relation to all other companies. Please
note that where dividends are available, these will be from the statutory prescribed part funds only.

Company . A Estimated value of’nef, Estimated prescribed - % Timing
‘ property (£k) part (Ek) dividend

BGUKR ’ ' 30,611 ‘ 600 12 = 12-18 months
BGUKP o 3303 600 01 6-12 months -
HGOL | 56 14 01 E-12months

" FFL . 7,. 1,504 . - 304 - 8-12 12-18 months
BGUKM . 4 . 381 . 73 1:2 6-12'months
RGL ¥ 269 ' - 61 5-10 6-12 months A
RL- ‘ . ‘ 1,914 ‘ 386 3-6 12-18 months
BGUKB . : o 5,988 . : 600 A 10-15 ' 6-12 months

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 6 -



In line with the standard format for the directors’ statement of affairs, the above estimates do not include the costs of
realising the Companies’ assets or other expenses of the administration. Furthermore, we have not yet received a
Statement of Affairs from the Companies’ directors showing the level of the Companes' liabilities. Therefore, the
above estimates are based on initial information from the Companies’ records. Until we have received and
adjudicated all unsecured creditor claims and confirmed the costs of doing so, we are unable to give a reliable
estimate of the net amount available to distribute and the dividend that will be paid. Please note that this guudance is
-only an indication and should not be used as the main basis for any bad debt provision.

Our work in the admlnlstratlon'

-

Whilst we have completed the sale of a large part of the Companies’ business and assets, there remains a 5|gn|f' cant
amount of work to do in the administrations. In broad terms, this is expected to include:

e  Working with the Purchasers on post-sale matters connected to the orderly transfer of the Bensons for Beds
business and fulfillment of outstanding customer orders; - .

. Continuing to trade the remainder of the business and exploring options for the realisation of its assets;

) Collectmg licence fees from the Purchasers and making ongoing payments of rent (and assomated costs) for the
period of ongoing occupation;

. Assisting the Purchasers in the assignment of property leases;

¢ Fulfilling our statutory duties as joint administrators, including responsibility for the Companies’ VAT and tax
affairs; and .

e Winding down the Companies’ affairs generally with a view to their dissolution.in due course.

In just over six months time, we will update creditors on the progress of the administrations, ‘including the above
matters. .

'Actions required by you

As the only dividends to unsecured creditors likely to be available are by wrtue of the prescribed part funds, itis not - -
necessary for us to seek a decision of creditors to approve these proposals. Instead they will be deemed approved
unless sufficient credltors say otherwise, in the manner described earlier.

However, due to the potential for dividends to be available to unsecured creditors of certain companies, we are
“inviting creditors to submit their claims to us: We will shortly be providing guidance on how to submit a claim via an
online creditors portal. Our preferred method for creditors to submit claims and supporting documents is via the
Turnkey (IPS) online portal, as this is the most efficient and cost effective way for us to deal with your claim and alsé
allows you to better track its status, so we recommend the use of the online portal for clalm submission. Your unique
login details will be sent to you separately.

_ The above is a brief summary of the key information for creditors based on what we know so far. Please continue to

read the rest of this document. Further information on the administrations can be found online at
wWWW. pwc co.uk/bluegroup. : .

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 7



Brief hiStory of the Companies and
why they are in administration

We've enclosed at Appendix C, the information required to be pfovided to you by SIP16. Some of that information is
repeated below where beneficial or necessary to do so for the purpose of these proposals.

Background

At the time of the administrétion. the Group was a vertically integrated UK retailer that operated a multi-channel
strategy through stores, online-and telesales. The principal activities of the Group were the manufacture, distribution
and retail of beds/mattresses and home furniture products. The retail group operated under the brands of: - \

‘e Bensons for Beds, a leading UK retailer selling a comprehensive assortment of leading bed brands; and
] Harveys, a leading home retail specialist in the UK focusing on upholstery, dining and living room furniture.

The Group was supported by a vertlcally mtegrated network in manufactunng, warehousmg and loglstlcs and
distributions:

Relyon Limited - a bedding manufacturer;

Blue Group UK Beds Limited - a bedding manufacturer;

Formation Furniture Limited (formally Steinhoff UK Upholstery Limited) - an upholstery manufacturer; and
Unitrans Limited - providing warehousing and logistics.

}

The Group traded across over 262 retail stores in the UK and employed 3,469 people across the Group.

Geographically, the integrated support network was situated throughout the UK, with head offices for key business
units located in Accrington and Dartford, a national distribution centre at Magna Park (Rugby); alongside four other
distribution centres and five outbase sites. Four manufacturing sites were also located across England and Wales A
summary of the Group'’s recent financial results is set out below:

£m FY18 Actual . FY19 Actual FY20 3+§ (F)
Turnover ' ) .

Retail ' 505.1 4809 - 506.4
Manufacturing ' L 98.2 94.3 - 101.9
Total turnover 606.3 575.2 608.3
Gross Margin

Retail 254.5 2373 259.7
Manufacturing . 24.8 23.8 ‘ 26.2
Other a5 ©02) .
Total gross margin 282.8 260.09 285.9
Overheads A .

Retail ‘ ' (275.8) . (271.6) (266.6)
Manufacturing - ‘ (179 . (182) (19.4)
Other . (10.8) . (83) ’ (2.6)
Total overheads (30450 - (296.1) . (288.6)
EBITDA . ‘
Retall - 21.3) 342 . (69)
Manufacturing 6.9 5.6 6.8
Other (7.3 (6.5) (2.6)

Total EBITDA 1.7 (35.1) @2.7)

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 8



,'T,he circumstances leading to b_ur appointment

Since 2017, the Group has e'xperienced‘é combination of challenges including the financial performance of its
ultimate parent entity, challenging economic environment and global events which have disrupted trading.

In June 2019, the Group completed a significant restructuring which simplified the intercompany debt structure,
secured continued funding of the defined benefit pension scheme and transferred this scheme to Homestyle Pension
Company Limited (a Steinhoff entity outside of the Group, and backed by parent guarantees) and introduced a new
credit facility, provided by the shareholder, to support cash requirements'in the near term.

In November 2019, contracts for a sale of the Group to Alteri Investors (“Alteri”) were exchanged, subject to FCA
approval, with completion of the transaction taking place on 26 February 2020. As part of this acquisition, Alteri
acquired the £40m secured loan facility from the Group's previous lenders.

Due to ongoing trading underperformance and then the initial impacts of the COVID19 pandemic, the Group forecast
a significant funding requirement, alongside ongoing breaches of covenants in relation to its lending facility. The
shareholders and lenders to the Group were not prepared to provide additional fundmg and re-set covenants and so
the Group was marketed for sale.

Details of the marketing process, which was conducted by BDO LLP, are set out in Appendix C. No offers were
received from third parties contacted. Due to the global coronavirus pandemic and resultant restrictions imposed by
the UK government, the business was mothballed in March 2020. in June 2020, with the gradual re-opening of the UK
retail sector, Alteri submitted an offer for certain elements of the Group's business and assets.

Given no other offers had been received during BDO’s markéting exercise and as the Alteri offer represénted the best
value for creditors in the circumstances, it was accepted. Whilst the joint administrators were not directly involved in
the sale process conducted by BDO on behalf of the Group, we are satisfied as to the adequacy of the marketing

- undertaken.

' Pre-administration costs

As explained in Appendix C, PwC had been supporting the Group since February 2020 with contingency planning in
the event BDO's sale process did not find a buyer to complete a solvent transaction. Whilst our work was suspended
during the temporary closure of the business due to COVID-19, we restarted the planning and preparations once the
business began to reopen in June 2020, in particular from 9 June 2020 when the offer from Alteri confirmed that the

Companies were unlikely to avoid insolvency..

In Appendix B, we provide further information on the work this included, which in summary related to preparations for
the administration appointments, performing all.necessary work to be able to complete the sale of the Bensons for
Beds business and planning for the seamless continuation of the remaining businesses.

At the date of our appointment és joint administrators, the unpaid pre-administration costs were as shown below.

Firm ' " Services o : ~ Amount unpaid (£)
PwC . ) . Administrators-in-waiting 606,943
Sr_ioosmiths Sale and purchase agreement and- ‘ 360,000

administration planning

‘ Eversheds Sutherland Appointment documents . . ‘ -
BDO - Marketing and sale process : 50,000
Hilco ‘ . Valuation services 38,127
Total o . o | | 1,055,070

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 9



_All these figures are exclusive of VAT and in Appendix B we set out how they are divided across the various =
companies. These costs were all incurred with a view to the Companies entering administration.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no fees or expenses were charged ﬁby any-other insolvency practitioner.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of th;e administration is subject to approval under Rule
_3.52IR16 and doesn't form part of our proposals; which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch B1 1A86.

If creditors elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the committee to give this approval under Rule 3.52 IR16. But if
there's no committee, and because we've said we think the Companies don’t have enough assets to pay anything to
unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed part (in certain cases), it will be for the secured creditor and (where
appropriate) the preferential creditors to do so instead. We will seek approval from those classes of creditors in due
course. In those companies where there are no secured or preferential creditors.and no dividend for unsecured
creditors is expected, these costs may need to be approved by the Court.

By its nature, a pre-pack transaction involves the performance of work in the period prior to the appointment of
‘administrators, with the sale completing shortly after the appointment. We think that PwC's role in preparing and
planning for our appointment over the Companies.made a significant contribution towards achieving the purpose of
the administrations. It enabled us to seperate the Bensons for Beds and Harveys businesses, so that we could .
maximise value through a combination of a pre-packaged sale and tradmg the remainder of the business; overall
maximising value for creditors.

Our planning work meant that we were able to quickly take control of thé business and assets which were excluded

from the transaction with the Purchasers, being the Harveys store portfolio and residual manufacturlng and
distribution sites.

Blue Gro;jp - certain companies in administration | PwC | 10



‘What we’ve done so far and what’s
next if our proposals' are approved

Management and flnancmg of the Companles affairs and
business

. Sale of the Bensons for Beds business and assets

Our overriding objective is to achieve the best possible outcome for creditors, typically achieved by maximising asset
realisations and minimising costs and claims against the insolvent estates. In this case, we concluded that the best
outcome for creditors would include an immediate sale of the Bensons for Beds business and assets to the
Purchasers. The transaction mcluded certam elements of the retail manufactunng. warehousmg and distribution -
divisions. .

As required by SIP16, a detailed narrative explanatlon and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken,
is enclosed at Appendlx C. In summary: .

e There were no offers to acquire the Group (or any part of it} on a solvent basis. Given the Group's financial
position, this lack of offers confirmed that it was insolvent and an insolvency process was inevitable.

. The lack of offers other than that from Alteri (for £23m), also strongly inaicated that continuing to trade the
- businesses during an administration process (if funding could be secured) would be unlikely to generate any new
or better offers. ) ) ,

e Our assessment showed that a pre-packaged sale to Alteri, in combination with the realisation of assets excluded”
from the sale, would generate better value for creditors than the break-up value of the assets.

e In addltlon to acquiring the ongoing Bensons for Beds busmess, the Purchasers have committed to fulfilling

" . customer orders which were unfulfilled at the date of administration. In relation to these orders, customers had
made deposits totalling £27m plus VAT. Therefore, fulfillment of the orders will significantly mitigate the value of
BGUKR's’ unsecured creditors, resulting in a higher'dividend to the remaining unsecured. credrtors from the
prescrlbed part due to a reduced creditor pool;

e The secured creditor of the Companies supported the transaction; and .

e The sale resulted in the transfer of 1,899 people to the purcha‘si‘ng companies (representing 55% of the ‘overall
workforce) thereby mitigating preferential and unsecured creditor claims. The anticipated formal transfer of a
large portion of the Companies’ retail store network will reduce or mitigate significant claims from landlords.

~ Please see Appendix C for an explanation of the alternative options considered and why they were not considered to
be viable or would have resulted in a worse outcome for creditors as a whole. -~

Consideration for the sale was not in the form of cash. As the Purchasers are ultimately controlled by the secured
creditor, the offer was a credit bid; meaning instead of the secured creditor recejving the cash proceeds from a sale of
the assets, they acquired the assets valued at £23m in consideration for part settlement of their overa|l mdebtedness
in the same amount.

Week one strategy
Following the pre- packaged sale of the Bensons for Beds business noted above, the Compames retained certam
business and assets which relate primarily to the Harveys business. We’have continued to trade the Harveys retail

business and manufacturing sites whilst we explore options to achieve a sale of all or certain divisions.

This includes 20 standalone Harveys stores, 119 stores which are now shared with the Purchasers (where the
. Purchasers occupy under licence), two manufacturing divisions and two warehousing and distribution sites.

Blue Group - certain eompanies in administration | PwC | 11



In order to ensure an orderly continuation of trading for both the acquired Bensons for Beds business and remaining
. Harveys business, transitional service agreements were agreed as part of the pre-packaged transaction. This -
includes services which the Companies will provide to the Purchasers, such as logistics and provision of staff, whilst
also ensuring that the Purchasers continue to provide operational support to the Companies in the form of IT, f inance,
logistics and other essential services.

In order to protect and control the business from day one, we deployed staff to all of the non-retail sites. Due to the
number and spread of the retail stores and in order to oversee day-to-day trading as effi ciently as possible whilst
maximising value, we appomted European Retail ‘Solutions I Ltd (a specialist in trading retall businesses in dlstress)
to assist. us. .

We've set out below a high-level summary of the key areas of our work in the short time since our appointment.
Accordingly this is not an exhaustive list of all the work we have done.

Briefed employees on appointment

-Attended the warehousing and manufacturing sites to address employees; . N
Held a webex announcement for any employees unable to attend, including those on furlough;

Ensured retail employees were briefed by ERS and were directed to our webex updates; and

Set up a dedicated call centre team to deal with employee queries.

Implemented temporary additional conlrols and systems for ongoing trading

Secured the manufacturing and dlstnbutlon sites on appomtment

Updated the Harveys website and social media accounts, including the removal of orderlng functionality;

Agreed terms with ERS as retail agents;

Commenced the negotiation of terms with key thlrd party customers of the manufactunng divisions and essential
suppliers for the continuation of supplies;
-ldentified key areas of risk, including health and safety; GDPR and a specific focus on COVID-19 measures;
. Set up new bank accounts and agreed processes for recording sales and cash collections during tradlng,
e Prepared and mtroduced new goods ordering systems and other trading controls. .

Opened commumcatlons with credltors and other stakeholders

e Set up a dedicated helpline, website and mailbox i in order to communicate effectlvely with a vanety of -
stakeholders and interested parties and respond to their queries; and
e Set up-a process for creditors asserting retention of title claims.

Commenced marketing of the remaining business and assets

e Prepared and cwculated an updated Information Memorandum for the remaining business and-assets to a list of
interested parties; and
e Commenced initial dlscussmns with |nterested parties for certain elements of the business.

Complied with immediate statutory obligations

e  Gathered information to allow us to fulfil our immediate statutory and regulatory obllgatlons and take control of
the Companies tax and VAT affairs;

e Issued our “Initial letter to creditors with SIP 16 report” which is copied at Appendix C;’

e Issued statutory notices of our appointment, including to the Registrar or Companies-and placmg advertisements
in the London Gazette; and

e  Ensure appropriate insurance cover is in place

- ‘ ’ A Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 12



Assets excluded from pre-pack'a'ged. sale of business and certain other »assets‘

A number of asseté were speciﬂcally excluded for the sale to the Purchasers. These include the following:
e An element of cash at bank and in hand which is in the process of reconcmatuon and aIIocatlon across the
Companies; .

e ‘Certain leasehold and properties, some of which continue to be required by the ongoing businesses and a small
number are in the process of being returned to their landlords;

e Book debt realisations, prln(:lpally relating to apprommately £1.6m owed to Relyon Limited that we are now in the
process of collecting; . .

e Stock subject to retention of title (ROT) and we have invited any potential claimants to contact us;

e Certain broperty, business and assets of the Harvey's retail and manufacturing businesses (see the comments
above regarding steps we have taken to date to market these);
A

‘e Manufacturing rent depositS' and

e Merchant services cash collateral deposits in the region of £4.5m that are unlikely to be recoverable in the near
term.

We are taking steps to realise any value in these assets or otherwise deal with them in the appfopriate manner,
including providing reasonable assistance to third parties with a proprietary interest in them. A key area of our current
and future work is the supervision of ongoing trading of the Harveys business and the realisation of its assets.

Similarly, we are working with the Purchasers for the purpose of agreeing the correct apportionment of cash balances
and ongoing receipts into the Companies’ bank accounts.

We will provide an update in our first progress report to creditors in approximately six months’ time. '
" Employees -

The pre-pack sale of the Bensons for Beds business has preserved 1,899 jobs. The Harveys furniture stores and the
manufacturing facilities not acquired by the Purchasers will continue to trade in administration whilst options are
explored. As a result, 1,330 employees have been retained to support the trading period while we explore the options,
for the Harveys furniture business including both the retail and manufacturing businesses. . .

Like many retailers, the Group has been hit hard by market headwinds and weaker consumer spending. For a retail

" sector already under severe pressure, the coronavirus outbreak has had a significant impact on trading. Due to the
challenging economic situation of the Group, regrettably 240 employees were made redundant immediately on
appointment. An-employee helpline has been set up in order to support impacted employees. )

On our website, we have also published a number of questions and answers that employees frequently ask in these
situations and shared various documents provided by agencies who may be able to provide support to employees.

Stock and retention of title
We expect a Ilmlted number of suppliers to claim ownership to stock in the Companles possession at the time of our

appointment. Any supplier wishing to claim ROT and has not yet informed us, should write to us at
uk_bluegroup_suppliers@pwc.com, as soon as possible. :

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC |13



Property

The Group traded across over 262 retail stores in the UK, operating under various fascias but primarily Benson for
Beds and Harveys. As explained earlier, the integrated support network was situated throughout the UK, with head
offices for key business units located in Accrington and Dartford, a national distribution centre at Magna Park
(Rugby); alongside four other distribution centres and five outbase sites. Four manufacturing sntes were also located
across England and Wales. The table below summanses the property portfolio:

Entity LTO . Retail Retail - Non- Total
Trade Exit : » Retail
BGUKR 5 _ - 1 : 3 - C9
BGUKP - ‘ 126 6 3 5 4 137
_HeoL ' 47 2 - 1 _ - 50
SIL - - ' 1 . i
uL . ‘ - . - . S - . 1
PP1 14 3 ‘ ‘ - - ‘ 17
PP2. 3 - B . - .3
PP7 ; ‘ ; : 1 . 1
PP8 4 - 1 - ' 5
PP11 S 1 _ . Y : ; o
PP14 - 9 . 1 : ' - 10
PP15 36 8 2 - . 46
PP17 1 S : 1 - - . 2
BGUF B ' ) S L ]
TOTAL 247 - 20 s 7 283

Included within the sale of business and assets to the Purchasers were two (non-retail) freehold assets owned by
RL and BGUP for consideration of £400k and £2m respectively. For completeness these are also shown in the
table above. Further details can be found in Appendix C.

On appointment, we have continued to work through the Companies’ records on the property portfolio and the status
of each one. We expect there may be adjustments to the figures shown above as more information is provided,
reviewed and reconciled.

The sale to the Purchasers included a licence to occupy all of the retail stores. We will be providing reasonable
assistance to the Purchasers over the coming months with regards to the assignment or surrender of the leases. In
the meantime, our intention is to continue to collect licence fees from the Purchaser as normal during this period and
pay ongoing rent (calculated on a daily basis) from the date of appointment. We expect this to be a significant area
of ongoing work, reducing over time as the number of propertles remaining under licence also reduces.

We are writing to landlords directly with regards to ongoing arrangements. In the meantime, Iandlords can oontact us
at: uk bluegroup landlordsproperty@pwc.com.

Blue Group'- certain companies in administration | PwC | 14 -



Connected party transactions
Please be advised that the Purchasers, who have acquired certain business and assets of the Companies as
described earlier, are connected to the Companies due to having a common ultimate parent (Alteri). Certain directors

of the Companies are also involved in the management of the Purchasers. Further details on this relationship and"
-why a sale to a connected party was undertaken can be found in Appendix C. :

- Dire'ctors’i conduct and investigations

One of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a director of the Companies in the three years
before our appointment. We have to submit our findings to BEIS within three months of our appointment.

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Companies’ assets. If you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us, please write to
us as soon as possible, or by email to uk_bluegroup_creditors@pwc.com. This is part of our normal work and doesn't
necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions. -

Statutory work we still need to do

In addition to the work set out above, other key areas of work will be as follows:

e We must comply with all relevant legislation and regulations arising as a resuit of the insolvency of the -
Companies and our appointments as joint administrators. These typically include periodic reports to creditors,
obtaining approval for our remuneration and internal controls to ensure the administration strategy continues to
be appropriate and outstanding matters are being progressed on a timely basis.

e  During the course of the adm|mstrat|on we will be winding down the Companies’ affalrs including responsnblhty
for VAT and tax matters.

Objective of the administration

As explained earlier in this report, we're pursuing statutory objective (b) (being to achieve a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in
administration)), as it was not practically possible to rescue the Companies as going concerns.

Achieving a better outcome for creditors arises from maximising the value of assets, minimising the costs of realising
those assets (and costs of the administrations generally) and reducing the level of creditor claims'against the
Companles

The outcome for the secured creditor is expected to have been maximised by virtue of the pre-pack sale and
realisation of other assets subject to its security. Preferential creditors are expected to be paid in full. Unsecured
creditors are expected to receive a dividend in certain cases that would likely have been reduced or unavallable in
other scenarios.

In a number of cases there is no secured debt or dividends to any class of creditors. This typically relates to entities
that held leases that were included in the sale, for relatively low value. If our investigations into the affairs of those
companies, including a review of the directors’ statements of affairs, conclude that objective (b) is not appropriate in
the circumstances, then we will arrange for those administrations to be concluded and our appointments to cease to
have effect at the earliest practlcal opportunity.

We'll continue to manage and finance the Companies’ businesses, affairs and assets from asset realisations. We may
also investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Companies might have. We'll also do anything else we
think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the administrations or to protect and preserve the Companies assets or to
maximise realisations ‘or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals. :

Blue Group - periain companies in administration | PwC | 15



{

Estlmated outcome for credltors

Secured credltor -

In our SIP16 report in Appendix C, we provide details of the securlty granted by the Companies to the ‘'secured
creditor.

- The secured creditor was owed £41.7m at the time the Companies entered into administration. We indicated on page
1, those companies that had granted security over their assets to the secured creditor. '

- The above sale immediately reduced the secured creditor’s indebtedness by £23m. Further recoveries are expected
for the secured creditor from the assets excluded from the sale. We currently estimate that the secured creditor’s
overall recovery from the administrations will be in the region of 61% to 69%.

Preferential creditors

We ei(pect preferential claims to arise in BGUKR, RL, FFL and UL only. We are pleased to confirm that we expect
there to be sufficient assets available to pay these claims in full. This is expected to happen in around 6 to 12 months
time, once the RPS has finished paying the statutory elements of these claims and all claims have been agreed.

~ Unsecured creditors

In an administration; amounts become available for creditors potentially from two sources: (1) any prescribed part
fund and (2) any surplus remaining after secured debts have been repaid in full.

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It's paid out of ‘net property’
which is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying — or setting aside enough to pay -

preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on or after
15 September 2003. The prescribed part applles in this ‘case as there is a floating charge created on or after 15
September 2003.

The amount of the prescribed part is:

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000; plus
e  20% of net property above £10,000; but
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

We think there will be a prescnbed part dividend for unsecured creditors in certain of the Companles based on what
we currently know . Our estimates were set out earlier in this report.

If we think the costs of agreeing claims and paying a prescribed part dividend will be dispfoportionate to the benefits,
we can apply for a court order not to pay the prescribed par’( to unsecured creditors. At the moment we don’t plan to
make such an application.

However, we can't yet give you a realistic estimate of the dividends that will be paid from the prescribed part because
of the uncertain final level of claims from unsecured creditors. The level of costs incurred in agreeing claims, declaring
and paying dividends will also be a factor, as these are paid from the prescribed part funds with the net amount
avallable to creditors. -

In addition to any prescribed part, we don't think there will be any dividend for uneecured creditors (in any of the
Companies) based on what we know currently. :

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 16

e



Our fees and disbursements

We intend to propose that our fees be determined as one, ora combination of the following:

1. based on the time we and our staff spend on the administrations at our normal charge out rate for thls type of
work (a time cost basis);

2. a set fee.

- We also intend to propose that disbursements for services provaded by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements
in SIP9) are charged as per our firm's policy. .

It will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements. But if there’s no
committee, and because we've said we think the Companies don't have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured
creditors other than via the prescribed part (in certain cases), it will be for the secured creditor and (where
approprlate) the preferential creditors to do so instead. We will seek approval from those classes of creditors in due
course.

If creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court
to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our appointment. In those companies where there are no secured
or preferential creditors and no dividend for unsecured creditors is expected these costs may need to be approved by
the Court.’

However, before the basis of our fees can be approved, we must orovide all cre.d-itors with the foltowing:'
. @ Details of the work we have done and propose to do (much of which has been included in this report);
e Details of the expenses we expect to incur; and

o |f any eIement of our remuneration is to be paid on a time cost basis, an estimate of the hours likely to be
incurred and the hourly rates for that work (a fees estimate). .

We will circulate a further report containing this information in due course.

Ending the administration

Our exit routes will depend on the outcome of the admlnlstratlons At the moment we think that the most likely exit
routes are as set out below.

As we've said above, we think there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors from the prescribed partfor certain of
the Companies. If that is the case, once we've paid the prescribed part dividend and -we've finished our work, we’'ll file
notices with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be dissolved three months later.

In the very unlikely event that funds become available to pay a distribution other than from the prescribed part, we will
_apply to the court for permission to pay any surplus to the unsecured creditors. Should this be granted, once we have .
. paid the dividend and finished our work, we will end the administration by filing notices with the Registrar of

Companies ‘and the Companies will be dissolved three months later.

If we don'’t get permission to pay the dividend, we’ll put the relevant company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, or
comply with any Court order if different. If that happens, we propose that Zelf Hussain, Peter David Dickens and Yulia
Marshall are appointed as joint liquidators (or, if replacement administrator(s) are appointed, any person(s) appointed
as administrator(s) at the time of the registration of notice of moving from administration to creditors’ voluntary

. -liquidation per Paragraph 83(4) Sch B1 IA86) and that any act required or authorised to be done by the joint
liquidators can be done by either or all of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are approved, nominate a
different person or persons as liquidator(s), in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 3.60(6)
IR16.

Where no dnwdends are available to unsecured creditors, it is mostly likely that we’ll file notlces with the Reglstrar of
' Companles and the Companies will be dissolved three months later.

Blue Group - cértain companies in administration.| PwC | 17



if necessary to'achieve the objective of any administration and complete our work, we may seek an extension to the
period of the administration (beyond the statutory period of one year) by consent of the appropriate class of credltor
or by an order of the Court.

Wwe'll be discharged from Iiablllty in respect of any of our actions as joint administrators at a time set by consent of the
appropriate class of creditors, or by an order of the Court. .

Please note that the administrations may end in different ways and at different times.

- Blue Group - certain cornpanies in administration | PwC | 18



. ) ] . o . | . -’o
Estimated financial position
The directors have rrot yet given us'a statement of affairs for the Companies. This: |s.becatrse‘w-e have issued fhese ‘

proposals as soon as réasonably practicable and the directors are still in the process of preparing the statements. A
copy of the statements will be fi Ied at Companies House in due course.

Pending submission of the directors’ statements of affairs, we set out in Appendix D the estimated financial position of
the Companies as at 30 June.2020. As required by law, this includes details of the creditors’ names, addresses and
debts, including details of any security held, fo the best of our knowledge at this time.

The book values are based on information provided to us by the Companies from available management information;
they may not be up to date and have not been checked by management or audited. They may, therefore, differ from
the figures in the directors’ statements of aﬁalrs when these are produced.

In line with the statutory format for a statement of affairs, our estimates of the Companies' financial positions do not
include any estimates of the costs of the administrations; which are payable from the assets available pnor to any
distributions to creditors.

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case. If you need more

information to be able to do this, please write to us or email your request to: uk_bluegroup_creditors@pwc.com.

;-

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 19



Statutory and other information

On page 1 we listed all the Companies that are the subject of this report and are now in administration. That list
provided the legal name of the company, its registered number and court reference for the administration. In this
section we provide further information on each of the Companies and the appointment of admlnlstrators (whlch in all

cases was on 30 June 2020)

Information ‘relating to éll the Companies

Appointer's/applicant’s name
and address:

Court order following an application by the directors of each company, based at 3rd
Floor, The Globe Centre, 1 St James Square Accnngton Lancashire, England,
BB5 ORE.

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

In relation to all the Companies except Formation Furniture Limited:

Zelf Hussain of PwC, 7 More London, Ri\}er§ide, London, SE1 2RT
Peter David Dickens of PwC, 1 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB

" Yulia Marshall of PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

In relation io Formation Furniture Limited:. ~ *

- Zelf Hussain of PwC, ‘7 More London, Riverside,‘ London; SE1 ZRT

Peter David Dickens of PwC, 1 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB
Yulia Marshall of PwC, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Ross David Connock of PwC, 2 Glass Wharf, Bristol, BS2 OFR

Contact: MEMMEMS@MQM

Objective being pursued:

Objective (b) - achieving a better result for the.company’s creditors as a whole than

" would-be likely if the company was wound up (without first being in administration).

If our investigations into the affairs of any company, including a review of the
directors’ statement of affairs, conclude that objective (b) is not appropriate in the
circumstances, then we will arrange for the administration to be concluded and.our
appointment to cease to have effect at the earliest practical opportunity.

Split of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to Paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for which the
administration order is in force any act required or authorised under any enactment,
to be done by either or all of the Administrators may be done by any one or more

of the persons for the time being holding that office. ",

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of
the European Parliament
and of the Council of 20 May
2015 on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast)

The Regulation applies this administration and the proceedings are main

"proceedings. -

Sharehbldings held by the
directors and secretary

None

Trading styles

Bensons for Beds

Harveys / Harveys Fumiture
Formation Furniture

Relyon

Blue GroUp - certain companies in administration | PwC | 20



Directors and Company Secretaries

Company Directors Company Secretary

. Blue Gro'up UK Fumiture Limited GF, MXJ - None
‘Blue Group Hold Co Limi.ted MXJ, JJEW 0 JHR
Blue Group UK Beds Limited ACAC, MXJ, 'MAD.' ' JHR
Blue Group UK Manufaéturing Limited JUFW, ACAC, MXJ - JHR
Blue Group UK Retail Limited MXJ, JJFW JHR
Blue Group UK Group Properties Limited ‘GF, MXJ, PS ' JHR
Formation Furniture Limited ACAC, MXJ, JW JHR
Homestyle G‘roup‘Opgrations Limited GF, MXJ, PS ) Non‘e
Property Portfolio (No 1) Limited ’ GF MXJ . _ None
Property Portfolio (No 2) Limited GF, MXJ ' ' None
Property Portfolio (No 7) Limited GF, MXJ_ None

. Property Portfolio (No 8) Limited GF, MXJ . Non'e ‘
Property Portfolio (No 11) -GF, MXJ i None
Propéﬂy Portfolio (No 14) Limited GF, MXJ - . None
Property Portfolio (No 15) Limited | GF, MXJ A None
Prdperty Portfolio (No 17) Limited GF, MXJ . None
Relyon Group Limited | ~ ACAC, MXJ JHR
.Relyon Limited ACAC, MXJ, MAD JHR
Serai§ Investments Limited 'GF, MXJ, PS - JHR
Unitrans UK Limited - - DBH,MXJ, GDM " None.
Unitréns Logisiics’ (UK) Limited DBH,MXJ, GDM ~ None’
Unitrans Limited DBH,MXJ, GDM JHR

MXJ = Mark Xavier Jackson .
.JJFW = Joseph James Francis Wykes
GF = Gordon Forsyth

PS = Paul S‘tanworth

JHR = John Henry Robins

ACAC = Alan Charles Addison Chapman
JW = Julian Waite

MAD = Mark Alexander Duff

DBH = Darren Brian Hall

GDM = Gary David Mcdonald

Blue Group - certain cdmpanies in administration | PwC | 21



Re-Ceipts and«payments account

At the time of writing, the only amount received relates to a £9m transfer from‘one of the
Companies’ pre-appointment accounts  into the administration account for Blue Group UK Retail
Limited.

A full reconciliation is required to determine the beneficiaries of those funds - whilst it is expected
to primarily belong to Blue Group UK Retail Limited (in administration), a bank reconciliation
‘performed by the Purchasers and agreed by the joint administrators is required to determine
which funds relate to ongoing trade of the Companies or the Purchasers after 30 June 2020
where receipts have been paud into the Companles account(s).

Part of the transaction |ncluded the acquisition of certain of the Companies’ cash balances, in the
amount of £6.5m. As the Purchasers anticipated delays in opening new bank accounts, it was
agreed as part of the transitional service agreements that we would retain this £6.5m and
facilitate any payments the Purchasers were required to make for the newly acquired business,
until its new accounts were available.

The £6.5m should be allocated among a number of entities in administration, not solely Blue
Group UK Retail Limited. Work is ongoing to determine the exact split of this between the
various individual companies in administration. However, at the time of writing, £6.5m remains’in
BGUKR, due to the other entity bank accounts still in the process of being opened.

This fund (less payments made or retention held with the agreement of the Purchésers) will be
passed to the Purchasers in due course. .

We have also made a small number of payments in relation to Formation Furniture Limited (in
administration), in the sum of £66k, including VAT. In the short-term, these have been paid from
the funds held in BGUKR and will be refunded by Formation Fumiture Limited (in administration)
when funds pemmit. . . .

‘Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 22



o Ap'pendices |

Blue Group - certain companies in .administ(ation | PwC |23



- Appendix A: Group structure

i

BGHC -
PP17 " HGOL - BGUKGP —1 BGUKR — BGUKM' : tiux
l l
Sit: FF RGL . S
‘ e [
RL | BGUKB uL
PPt —f PP2 — PPH4 (— PPT —j BGUF . ¥io
PPI5 +—  PP3_ | . - - PP8

PPN

Notes -
All subsidiaries are 100% owned by its immediate parent company.
PP3 - Property Portfolio (No3) Limited

HO - Hoﬁ\estyle Opérations Limited .

Blue Group - certain companiés in administration | PwC | 24

s



Appendlx B: Pre- admmlstratlon
costs

The table below provides details of costs which weré incurred before our appdintment as Administrators but with a
- view to the Companies entering administration. Details of the work done and expenses incurred follow.

Unpaid amount (£) * Paid amount (£)

Our fees as Administrators-in-waiting ‘ ) i 606,943 ' ) n/a
Expenses incurred by us as joint Administrators—ln-waiﬂng ’ '448,127 ) ) ' 5,533
Fees charged by other persons quallf ied to act as an insolvency ) . n/a nfa .
practitioner

Expenses incurred by other pe}sons qualified to actas an’ . ) n/a . n/a.
insolvency practitioner .

Totat o : ' ' 1,055,070 5,533

Our fees as administrators-in-waiting

We were first engaged to commence contingency planning for the Companies on 19 February 2020. This included
planning for an administration scenario, with appointments anticipated to occur a short time following the conclusion
of BDO’s sale process, should it become clear that an insolvency process was required. The sale process had an
initial deadline for offers set at 20 March 2020.

Our contingency planning stopped on 23 March 2020; following the UK government’s announcement of COVID-19
restrictions. The Companies’ retail businesses were mothballed as part of the government restrictions and remained
closed until 9 June 2020, when the Companies initiated a phased reopening plan. On the same day, Alteri submitted
its offer for part of the business and assets, which (and in the absence of any other offers) confirmed that the
Companies could not avoid an |nsolvency process. Accordingly, our planning and preparations for the administrations
restarted the same day

Our fees have been calculated on time cost basis, using our usual charge out rates”for work of this nature. Our work,
performed with a view to the Company' entering administration, included:

o Negotiating and finalising the terms of the sale contracts with the Purchasers, in conjunction with Shoosmiths and
including the operational practicalities of the transitional services agreements; .

e Developing a strategy for the post appointment tradlng penod (including customers and suppliers) and the
realisation of the key assets;

e Consideration and analysis of liquidity requirements and potential recoveries, including the production of
estimated outcome statements and cashflows;

e Preparation for the sale of the two manufacturing businesses including complllng a list of potential buyers and
preparation of Information Memorandums and a dataroom;

e Analysis of Iandlord considerations in respect to leased properties (warehouses, depots, etc);

e Working with the Company's’ directors in preparing for the administrationé;

e  Completing our internal procedures' in preparation for accepting the appointments;

e Developing a ‘day one’ strategy for our team, which included the preparation of immediate communications to

stakeholders and ensuring a PwC presence at the Companies non-retail main locations immediately foIIownng the
appomtments .

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 25



* Reviewing the Company's employee information, consudenng the employee strategy and prepanng
communications to the employees;

e Identifying key areas of risk and how these could be mitigated; and
e Preparing statutory documentation and declarations requwed for effecting the administration appointment and

liaising with our legal advisors in this regard.

Please note that the above is indicative of the key areas of work performed and is not an exhaustive list. We believe
that the above work was necessary in order to achieve the objective of the administration, maximise realisations and
minimise losses for creditors. Had this work not been carried out, the Companies are likely to have entered an -
insolvency process in an uncontrolled manner, which is likely to have had a detrimental effect on the outcome for aII
creditors. .

Expenses incurred

The expenseé in the table on the previous page, refer to the following:- :

Firm . A Service provided . . - Unpaid amount (£) Paid amount (£)

Shoosmiths LLP- Legal services: : : " 360,000 -
’ e Contract work on the pre-pack sale; ’
e Contingency planning for administration;
e Providing advice on appllcatlons for vehicle operators
licences;
- o Preparation and advice on non-disclosure agreement
for potential sale; and, ' ‘
o Advice regarding miscellaneous administration
" matters. )

Eversheds Sutherland* e Preparation of administration appointment documents - 5,533
. on behalf of the directors ’

BDO ’ e Sale and markefing process described in Appendix Cc 50,000 -
Hilco e Asset valuation services as described in Appendix C . 38,127 -
Total . ’ o 448,127 5,533

* we understand Eversheds Sutherland were engaged and paid directly by the Companies.
Approval of pre-administration costs

Pre-administfation costs will be paid (subject to approval), by either or a combination of a) the secured creditor under
a separate funding agreement, or b) from assets realisation as an expense of the administration. Where unpaid -
pre-administration costs exist, we expect only the secured creditor to have a financial interest in the amount to be
.paid. .

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval under Rule
3.52 IR16 and doesn't form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch B1 1A86.

If creditors elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the committee to give this approval under Rule 3.52 IR16. But if
there’s no committee, and because we've said we think the Companies don’t have enough assets to pay anything to
unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed part (in certain cases), it will be for the secured creditor and (where
appropriate) the preferential creditors to do so instead. We will seek approval from those classes of creditors in due
course. In those companies where there are no secured or preferential creditors and no dividend for unsecured
creditors is expected, these costs may need to be approved by the Court.

~

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 26



Appendix C: C‘opy of ovur report to
_creditors on the sale of part of the |
,busmess and assets |

When viewed on our website, this appendix can be viewed by. clicking the link:

Initial letter to creditors with SIP16 repoit

Blue Group - certain companies in administll'ation] PwC|27 -



Appendix D: Estimated financial |
position including creditors’ details

‘ As the directors have not yel given us a statement of affairs for the Companies, we have set out in this appendix the
estimated financial position of the Companies as at 30 June 2020.

" When viewed on our website, the lists of creditors provided by the Companies in relation to each entlty can be

viewed by clicking the I|nk

Creditor lists received from the Companies (6 July 2020)

The liabilities shown in the estimated financial position for each company are derived from information previously
provided by the Companies. The lists of creditors were received shortly prior to issuing this report and therefore we
have been unable to undertake a reconciliation of the previous and latest estimates in the time available. However we
have noted that there are differences (perhaps due to timing issues or the exclusion of individual creditors*) which we
expect will be clarified once we receive the directors' statement of affairs for each company.

* For data protection reasons and in line with the disclosure requirements for the directors’ statements of affairs, these

lists do not include the names and addresses of any creditors who may be current or former employees of the
. Companies, or customers who have made deposits against unfulfilled orders.

Blue Group - certain cbmpanies in administration | PwC | 28



: Blue Group UK Rerail Limited = i -administration
Estrmated Financial Posrtron

$As at 30 June.2020
£°000

. Book Estlmated to.
"Value Realise-

Assgts spe ifrcally pledged

.‘P perly plant andeé equrpmenl

Tra edebtors

OIher debtors prepayments & rebates
Cash

1A etsf Purchase consrderauon

-Tolal ﬂoatrng chalge leallsanons,

Tot'él assets avaﬂéblé Tlt’n pre’ferepﬁﬂ qred%lo.rs

P‘ f_erenual employee. claims
Prescnbed pan

:'Si_auilu;?(defibifi"avéiloﬁle ;iorlfloatir\g ‘c‘targe c_rei;lirors_

Less Alerifloating ohérgé debt

Surplusi(déf

Customer deposrls

Trade credrtors

HMRC

,:,Unseoured employee clalms
Other

‘Deficit v‘ith re'g"'ards"io i.rns"e"ouie'd cieditors’
ENB the anaiysrs above eycludes any expenses; professronal fees

[ bsauon We will share more
deue oped estlmates of (hese in our remueratron report

it) dvailable for floating chaige creditors’

(BOU]

30,011
‘(42,000) +142,000)
G389,
22,709y
{(7:299): (T 239]
a7 565} : (17.565)
., 16,740).
(10‘,654} [10 854]
_(42.259) -

N

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 29 -



} Blue Group UK Gloup Ptopeny Limlted iministiation’

Estimated Flnanclal Position.”
Asat30 June ?020

YNTIICLNE B

Vin 2 S X TSI AT o

Bk Valie,

e e

Estimated to.
Realise

) Assets specifically pledged

Ptescnbed parl

Sﬁuilus"!(i‘]éﬁci';)‘f\'ava:ir ; ble’forﬂoa ing cﬁ,aygg_cr_g}d{i\t.;ls_:

Less Alen ﬂoaung charge debt :

.

.Sutplusl[deliclt] avanlable lol lloatlng chalge redltot

Sy ey > S rrenTd
YN A TS e

Tiade Gieditors
HMRC

AN LS e

cured employ

‘sstimates of these In 6ul femueration iepoit

i

Vs

31565

42:204)
[762]

A 557

(32.118) (32 116]

75.062).

Blue Group - certain cbmpanies in administration | PwC | 30



we oo R Lo

‘ meslyle Gmup O etanons Limned - in:administration:

I3
R P
t
1ans - g ey, .
;Book Value}

LR o

Y .‘;‘

s =y .

i

: esshié;;}ioallng éﬁargeﬁé‘l:t (4200Eﬁ
;Si{rﬁjusl!defiéltl available for ﬂoaung charge créditors [41 958]
Lgnd]or_d cre |'tOfs . . [482§2] [432‘13{2]~ ' : .

(46.262) ',

rlemueran mep "t B

B MR

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 31



‘Estimated Finanéial Position™

NB:the analysns above eucludes any eupenses, professlonal feesor’

Olhel as dei 3 \r!e will sharé more!  developed
' est«mates of thesein our remuetauon repon

"4 330 une 2020 |
o R Estlmaled to
€000 Book Value! _Realise
“Assets specili lly pledged
“Bssets| Purchase constdetauon - =
,Surplusl[delicn] on fii ed chalge E -
Assets not spec. cally pledged
d r ' L3 Sl
1824 333
: 1,761 200
Tiade debtors 456
Olher ‘debtors; prepayments ¢ Grebates | uy - =
;Cash ‘965; -9865.
‘Assets { chhase ‘consideration ER
'Total lloaling charge s leallsatlons 1,504,
Totél 'éssels‘,‘aio‘ailablé for _prélelerili'al oreditors & 504 -
'Ptef 'entlal employee clalms - L
:PreScribedpart (300)
»Surplusildeficit) available for floating charge creditors ~1,204
* Less Mlenfloating chaas debt 42000 42,000
;Siirpluslideficit ,?Gdllglile fql"fl;_)a:i‘l‘ﬁgl'.gh'éigeplﬂ’,edifégjs" ’ [40.735l
: ln!etcompany creditor [15141] (1541]
Trade creduors ‘s &
-HMRC" ’ (253) (253)
Unseoured employee claims see -
-Other credito:s (745) (74%)
Deficit vllh legal?d% ii') 'dﬁééc’ur’ed .l:’ié.ditiiié l2.53§

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 32



v - SR

sufnated Flnanclal Poslnon

lue Gloup K Manufaclunng lelted

“

in admlmsuanon $

§ 3

o .

{estimates ‘of these in our remueration tepor(
W

v

NBbthe analyﬂs above eucludes any expenses; ptofessional fees o

As at30 June 2020
{€£:000 . Book Value
Assels speclflcary pledggd e N
O Y = N ;_; =
o g el
28,801 . T
4s1
; t ; 351
‘Total (loaung charge teallsanons; N 1351
] . .
:Total assets available for p.iéfele'nti'al creditois’- ' 351
(70)‘
281
1142,000)3 - $142,000):
S]npiu&[ﬁéﬁcil] au;‘i|ab|e,lotl|;)a;ing charge cled:tors b { 41.713]
’ A 1N e San
: Intercompany crednor 15.776): Co [5"/7 76)°
~’Trade c ditor: (32) ." (321'
{HMRC R, -
Unsecured employee claims : o -
Deficit with ie\g'aidszlb unisecured creditois: N "(5.809):

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 33



Relyon Gtoup le ted = l.n a mlmgt'l:tlon'
Estimated Finanoial Pasition ™™~

As ar30 June 2 2

RS R

- £000

,

Book:Value

Estlmatgt! 'lo

Realise’.

Assets specifically pledged
Asséts J Purchase consnderatlon

S

Svro s ety g v renns

"availablé for | pl ‘Ielen ialicre

[ TR RIS

10,000

+289

Surplusl(dehc:t] avallable for floaung chatge credl;ots d

PN

Intercomp ny: credno;

yidvite
Trade creditors ;
HMRC

Unsecured employee claims

LY
Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 34

(61] t

N

278"

{42,900

aeean 2

A81L112);

PR

{1290}




'Estimated Financial Pésition -
A

Estimated to’

@ Surplustideficit) available for Hoating chaige Greditors !

B L gL
ikess Aleti?loating charge debt

Surplusl[dehcll) available for ﬂoatmg chatge cieditors }

W Intercompany credltor §
Trade creditors -

NB: the‘analysis above excludes any expenses; professlonal feesors
o!he: assoolazed costs of reallsanon We. will share more developed

! Boolt"lélue 5 "Realise
400;
(42,000) .. {42, 000]

41,6000

nives

Sl

(40,086)

£(3.659) T (3.659)
" (533) " (533)
(600) (600)

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 35



CAd o1 30 hurie 2030:

1£'000 - Book Value "Realise’’

;Assets spec RN : '

; \ = . %2000, .
+(42,000): +(42,000).
Lo "‘;“_T"m

Trade debtors ;
,- ash

.Tolal llohung chalge fealisations ;

*Total assets vatla?le”for pleleiennal cledntots

[

fptefexen alem loys
iPiescribed| pan i

‘ Intercompany creditor
tTrade creditérs
‘HMRC’ ;

{Other Greditors

\ .

A tawat

onal fees or

791" A9t

(1585) .(1585).
g .J1533)

‘2,623 L 2823y
- @7

w

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 36



Unitrans UK Limited - in administration
Estimated Financial Position
As at 30 June 2020

Estimated to
€000 Book Yalue Realise

Assets specifically pledged
Assets ! Purchase consideration ‘ - -
Surplust{deficit) on fired charge ' -

Asséts not specifically pledged

Cash 8 8
Assets ! Purchase consideration ) -
Total Hoating charge realisations 8
Total assets available for preferential creditors 8
Preferential emplogee claims -
Prescribed part . (4)
Surplust{deficit) available for Hoating charge creditors 4
Less Aleri floating charge debt ' {42,000) (40,000
Surplusi{deficit) available for floating charge creditors (39.996)
Intercompany creditor - -
Trade creditors . - -
HMRC ) - -

Unsecured employee claims - . -

Deficit with regards to unsecured creditors ) =

NB: the analysis above excludes any expenses, professionat fees or
other associated costs of realisation. We will share- more developed
estimates of these in our remueration report

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 37



-

Uniti $is (Lagiseies) UK
Estimated Finanoial Position

As 830 Yune' 2020

T . Estimal d';o
; CUUO . Book Value ‘Realise-

0 0
Total. fioaling charge tealtsanons ' ST 10 "
T otél'assels ava'ila'lil'e'fm pqéfélentiél ptedi'lorsx v ‘iO
Preferentna! emhployeé claims ’ L
Prescubed pait ' ) Sy
‘SutﬁlusﬂdeﬁciﬁiLavfaiiéibiez'fot<.fIOaxiﬁg_r¢i'ua!‘:ge creditors Co. - 5
Léss Aer g chargie deb- ' ~ :142,000) .(42,000)
SinpliciidétionY avaiable i lgting chaige Siddiors, T
lntevcompany medntor ] - -
Tiade cfeditors ' - . -
HMFIC . . - L

Unsecured employee clalms L - ) -

ﬁéﬁéil !'ith regards to ,unsecuref;i cleé%tors : -

NB the analysns above eucludes ahy enpenses professmnal fees or
other assoclaxed costs of :eallsauon We' wull share more developed *
estimates &f thesé in our remueration repart

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 38



Umuans Limlled = in admlmstration
Estimatéd Financial Positioh
As 5 30 e 2020
T . .Estimated to

Book Value Realise
- A
a i . . 1 973 -
Ellher debtors, prepayrnents &rebates 1 721 =
' Cash 4 -
Assets 1Purchase ¢ GO «derauon . . ‘ - .
Total! ﬂoaunb chargb realisations ’ -
Total dsséis available for piefeiential Gieditors ' — =
Preferentlal employee claims . ) - ' 1348']
Présziibad| parl - ’ -
Swrplusiidéficit) available for floating charge creditars. o L)
Less Aleiifloating chargé debt o .(40.000) . :{40,000).
éurplusl[dehcit] ‘:a\_ra'i.l'a_i)'-le zi_ai;il;)a!'ii)g;cﬁalge 'cre;;}lols : - ‘ i40,346] :
Intercomparniy creditor ) . (1,080 -(1,080).
Trade créditais T es); : 165);
HMRG (10} (0
Unsecured employee claims ‘ = [3 249)"
Dgflg_n‘ with (ega__[ds tqyn;é@ijf_’ed qi_e_djl_(:_i'i 14:404)

NB the analysns above eucludes 5.any expenses, proiess:onal lees of:
of reallsatlon We il share more deueloped
estimatés of these in Guf femueration report

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 39



, Estimated Financial Position ~

As 30 ne 2020

e ~
. R .Estimated to
R R S RV 1) S
Book Value Realise . .
‘ ot . RES Y
’ Eh -
3 - 2]
& —
- ,
.
< oz
e

Pry

Surpluslldel clt] avallable fot lloaling chatge cvedilols.

Intercompany cxedllor ¢

Trade credltors )

HMF!C Do :
Other créditors - :

LN 4. s =

e analysls above eucludes any expenses; professuon fees ort

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 40



-

Esnmal 'd o}

floating ahalge

RN e KPP

le for unse’cuted cre

dnoss

sern
~Bt:ml( Value.. N
o =
) "
S
130 ‘
o bl
- e
ot n
at S -
¢

Blue Group - certain companies in.administration | PwC | 41



{Estimatéd to
. Realise””

éoo; Vilue

- :.‘- -
o
To al floaling‘c
CrGr S d
v N
P
N ¢
aseri = -
’NB the analysls above excludes anyexpenses, professtonal -
L A e pm b -
fées of oxher assoclaled cosls of reahsation We will share:
A 2 N
in our rémueration teport'
S HEESA Iy AN S DA N o EXRT U Ll 4 W DTk g et &
.
.
.
hd A}
,

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 42



rBook Value : :
ot (’15‘ o

\
-~ e

v ry

= -

- = B,

NB: he analysls aboue euoludes any expenses, professnona ees or

rusn

le hsatlo

eI AN

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 43



‘P openy _Ponlollo (No.“] < in‘administration -

cIf'ts at 30 June 2020 H .
. ) E ,mated to

i£°000; r am e e + Book Value, Realise W

Assets speclheaﬂy Iedged - ST

’f-’re ~'entlal emplo'eg clafrns . g . SR
<
]
» g A
Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 44
N LN



’ Estlmated to

‘Raalise, .
Sutplusl(deﬁcu_{l on fi ed: ha‘iﬁe}_.; . ‘ — =
* CRE a5
~15
ailable for piefefenti ditors i ‘
Unsecured employee claxms 3 E2 .
Deficit with- regalds to unseciiréd creditors - : =

Blue Group - certain companies in administratibn | PwC | 45



Ao Aty e

{Book Value ; e

Estlmated to

Surplusl[de“ it) on fisied' chatge

rAssets not'spécifically pled jed
Assets 1 Purchase conslde:allo

yast i

‘Total_'assets auailable lol prefer enual .red 1 OIS

H Pref,ereritia'| employee claims ,

ASi{(p_lusf(’déliéii] .available for unsecured creditois:

- A
e
A
3 = -1
o i
.
- %]
é
45
[ A
b P
- ppis
"
. St e

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 46



istfation.

Sy ¥

,Book Value

3%
A
] =
prp—
kA
{ Pteferentlal employee clalms . oty
+ . )
«Gurplusi(deficit) available for unsecured creditors . -
W ol A
e
o - 5
L}

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 47 -



2 o
i e Estimated to-
‘BookValues . -Realise s
Y=y Qe=r
3 )
R . 315, .
‘ BT .
5
TSI T S T I MU e =—
§§ugp|'u.s_,l(qe(g it) aga_llable_for_ unsecured creditors 15,
lntelcompany credltot , = -
HMRC- .
Unsecured employee cla|ms
z ‘
0 Defiéii ‘withwégards to'unsecured "cr’éditér's =
.dé?i'eflégga SStimatos of these inour remuel atioh repon .
\

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 48



'
Estimated to ’
Realise s
T otal a”sgats uallable Iol pref “ n ualéi"é&!:tog g = )
; ' stz
‘*‘Sulpius}(:ie it) auallable for unsecured ‘cre _?.h;ol,s _—rz_!ﬁ)_ ;
Intercompany creditor i (4,840) , . (4.840) ;
Trade cieditols: Rt - MR
'(1,540)
S te.780).
1

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC |49



¥
:Estimated Finanaial Position o
{ATE 30 JiRE 2020 ’ v
L e T S vt Sy o Eétimatedto
Book:Value Realise - 0.
=t a=f
T =
Unsecured employee clalms - . ’ ey
+ Deficit with régards to unsecured créditors "(42,887j':4

50

~more devéloped astimates of thesa in out remueration repott

Blue Group - certain companies in administration | PwC | 50



